MMBTSA1015
PNP Transistor
1 / 4www.pingjingsemi.com
Revision：1.0  Oct-2017
Features
 For Switching and AF Amplifier Applications.
 As Complementary Type of the NPN Transistor
MMBTSC1815 is Recommended.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Ratings at 25℃ ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Collector Base Voltage -VCBO 50 V
Collector Emitter Voltage -VCEO 50 V
Emitter Base Voltage -VEBO 5 V
Collector Current -IC 150 mA
Power Dissipation PD 200 mW
Junction Temperature TJ 150 ℃
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -55 to 150 ℃
SOT-23
(TO-236)
1.Base  2.Emitter  3.Collector
Marking:
MMBTSA1015O:10X
MMBTSA1015Y:10Y
MMBTSA1015G:10G
MMBTSA1015L:10L
MMBTSA1015
PNP Transistor
2 / 4www.pingjingsemi.com
Revision：1.0  Oct-2017
Electrical Characteristics
Ratings at 25℃ ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
DC Current Gain
at -VCE = 6 V, -IC = 2 mA   Current Gain Group    O
    Y
 G
    L
HFE
70
120
200
350
-
-
-
-
140
240
400
700
Collector Base Cutoff Current
at -VCB = 50 V -ICBO - - 100 nA
Emitter Base Cutoff Current
at -VEB = 5 V -IEBO - - 100 nA
Emitter Base Breakdown Voltage
at -IE = 100 μA -V(BR)EBO 5 - - V
Collector Emitter Saturation Voltage
at -IC = 100 mA, -IB = 10 mA -VCE(sat) - - 0.3 V
Base Emitter Saturation Voltage
at -IC = 100 mA, -IB = 10 mA -VBE(sat) - - 1.1 V
Transition Frequency
at -VCE = 10 V, -IC = 1 mA, f = 30 MHz fT 80 - - MHz
Collector Base Capacitance
at -VCB = 10 V, f = 1 MHz Cob - - 7 pF
Collector Base Breakdown Voltage
at -IC = 100 μA -V(BR)CBO 50 - - V
-V(BR)CEO 50 - - V
Collector Emitter Breakdown Voltage
at -IC = 0.1 mA
Collector Emitter Cutoff Current
at -VCE = 50 V -ICEO - - 1 μA
3 / 4www.pingjingsemi.com
Revision：1.0  Oct-2017
Electrical Characteristics Curves
0 25 125 150
0
50
100
150
200
250
���
					FF
C
O
LL
EC
TO
R
 P
O
W
ER
 D
IS
SI
PA
TI
O
N
P C
 (m
W
)
50 75 100
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE    Ta    ( )
MMBTSA1015
PNP Transistor
-1 -3 -1 -300 - 001
-1
-1 -10 - 001
-0.1
-1
-100
10
100
-0 -2 -4 -6 -8 -10 -12
-3.6
-3.0
-2.4
-1.8
-1.2
-0.6
-0.0
-0.5
Ta=25
Ta=100
COLLECTOR CURRENT    IC    (mA)
�=10
COLLECTOR-EMITTER VOLTAGE    VCE   (V)
VCEsat    ——    IC
-3
-0.3
-150
-0.1
-0.2
BA
SE
-E
M
IT
TE
R
 S
AT
U
R
AT
IO
N
VO
LT
AG
E
V BE
sa
t
 (V
)
-0.01
-0.3
�=10
Ta=25
Ta=100
COLLECTOR CURRENT    IC    (mA)
IC
-0.3
-0.03
-30 -150-3
C
O
LL
EC
TO
R
-E
M
IT
TE
R
 S
AT
U
R
AT
IO
N
VO
LT
AG
E
V C
Es
at
 (V
)
-0.5
Ta=25
D
C
 C
U
R
R
EN
T
G
AI
N
 h
FE
VBEsat     ——
IChFE    ——
-0.2
300
500
30
-150-1 -3 -10 -30
COLLECTOR CURRENT    IC    (mA)
Ta=100
COMMON EMITTER
——  VCE=-6V
.......  VCE=-1V
Static Ch  aracteristic
COMMON
 EMITTER
Ta=25
-4uA
-8uA
-7uA
-10uA
-9uA
-6uA
-5uA
-3uA
-2uA
IB=-1uA
C
O
LL
EC
TO
R
 C
U
R
R
EN
T
I C
 (m
A)
-1 -10 -100
10
100
1000
COLLECTOR CURRENT    IC     (mA)
fT    —— IC
300
30
-30-3-0.4
COMMON EMITTER
VCE=-10V
Ta=25
TR
AN
ST
IO
N
 F
R
EQ
U
EN
C
Y
f T
 (M
H
z)
4 / 4www.pingjingsemi.com
Revision：1.0  Oct-2017
Ordering Information
Symbol
Dimensions in millimeter
Min. Typ. Max.
A 0.900 1.025 1.150
A1 0.000 0.050 0.100
b 0.300 0.400 0.500
c 0.080 0.115 0.150
D 2.800 2.900 3.000
E 1.200 1.300 1.400
HE 2.250 2.400 2.550
e 1.800 1.900 2.000
L1 0.550REF
L 0.300 0.500
θ 0°  8°
Device Package Reel Dimension (inch) Shipping
MMBTSA1015 SOT-23 7 3,000
Package Outline(SOT-23)
MMBTSA1015
PNP Transistor